Data Sheet
HLMP-Q800, HLMP-Q800-000xx
Infrared Subminiature LED Lamps
Description
The Broadcom® HLMP-Q800/Q800-000xx are made by
encapsulating an AlGaAs chip on axial leadframe to form
molded epoxy subminiature lamps.
This 2-mm dome emitter is rolled out in straight, gull-wing,

HLMP-Q800, HLMP-Q800-000xx Data Sheet Infrared Subminiature LED Lamps
Optical and Electrical Characteristics (TJ = 25°C)
Part Numbering System for Gull-Wing Lead and Z-Bend Lead
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Test Conditions
Radiant Flux a
a. The radiant flux, ɸe, is the total flux output as measured with an integrating sphere at a single current pulse condition (tp = 20 ms)..
ɸe — 24 — mW IF = 50 mA, tp = 20 ms
Viewing Angle b
b. θ½ is the off-axis angle where the radiant intensity is half of the peak intensity.
2θ½ — 24 — ° IF = 50 mA
Peak Wavelength λPEAK 850 880 900 nm IF = 50 mA, tp = 20 ms
Temperature Coefficient of Radiant
Intensity
TKIe — –0.12 — %/°C IF = 50 mA
— –0.14 — %/°C IF = 100 mA
Temperature Coefficient of λp TKλp — 0.20 — nm/°C IF = 50 mA
Spectral Line Half-Width Δλ½ — 36 — nm IF = 50 mA, tp = 20 ms
Junction Capacitance CJ — 46.5 — pF VR = 0V, f = 1 MHz
Forward Voltage c
c. Forward voltage tolerance is ±0.1V.
VF 1.30 1.48 1.70 V IF = 50 mA
— 1.54 — V IF = 100 mA
Temperature Coefficient of VF TKVF — –1.48 — mV/°C IF = 50 mA
— –1.52 — mV/°C IF = 100 mA
Reverse Voltage d
d. Indicates product final test condition. Long term reverse bias is not recommended.
VR 5 — — V IR = 10 μA
Rise Time tr — 15 — ns IF = 50 mA
Fall Time tf — 25 — ns IF = 50 mA
Thermal Resistance RθJ-S — 120 — °C/W LED junction to solder point
H L M P - Q 8 0 0 - 0 0 0 x1 x2
Code Description Option
x1 x2 Packing Option 11 Gull-wing lead, 7-inch tape and reel, 1500 pieces
31 Z-bend lead, 7-inch tape and reel, 1500 pieces
Broadcom HLMP-Q800-000xx-DS100
4
HLMP-Q800, HLMP-Q800-000xx Data Sheet Infrared Subminiature LED Lamps
Figure 2:  Spectral Power Distribution Figure 3:  Forward Current vs. Forward Voltage
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0
780 820 860 900 940 980 1020
R
EL
AT
IV
E
IN
TE
N
SI
TY
Wavelength - nm
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0
FO
R